Kendra Williams

Handling by Kendra Sapphyra Hounds

Rates 2022 Effective immediately

All Breed Handling - \$85

This price applies to clients who have a dog boarding with us as there are boarding fees.

⇒If bath and blow out or any sort of grooming is required, the fee will be charged accordingly.

Ringside Pickup (Includes light TOUCH-UP Grooming) - \$85-100

*Fees due at time of service.

◆ Dog MUST BE bathed, groomed and ready for the ring to be shown by the handler.

⇒Light touch-up grooming includes: a light brush out, hair finishing spray, etc as needed at handler's discrecion. Handler WILL NOT show a dirty dog.

Ringside Pickup (GROOMING) - \$85-100 base + grooming charge

*Fees due at time of service.

Shis price varies on how much grooming is needed to make the dog presentable for the show. The dog can not be heavily matted or in poor condition. See "Grooming" for grooming rate.

RINGSIDE PICKUP POLICY

→If the dog is enrolled in training with the handler OR has boarded with the handler at least once a month then ringside pickup base rate is discounted to \$85. This allows for the handler to have a bond with the dog, as well as ensure the dog is in proper show condition and has received proper show training.

Ringside Pickup also includes on showsite 1 on 1 training (if schedule permits).

Ringside pickup base fee does NOT include a pre-calculated portion added for expenses due to the fact expenses are calculated at the end of the show weekend.

High Profile Events/Group Show/Specialty/Supported Entry Supported Entry - \$95 (\$110 for Ringside Pickup) Group Show - \$100 (\$115 for Ringside Pickup) Specialty - \$110 (\$125 for Ringside Pickup) National Specialty - \$300 (+ \$15 for Ringside Pickup) Non-Regular Class/Sweepstakes - \$25 Westminster - \$750 / weekend specialties - \$250 (+ \$15 for Ringside Pickup) Philadelphia weekend/Benched Shows/Televised Shows: \$130 (+ \$15 for Ringside Pickup) Morris & Essex: \$250 (+ \$15 for Ringside Pickup) AKC Invitational Week: All-Breed Week - \$150/ Group Show - \$200/ Invitational day - \$300 (+ \$15 for Ringside Pickup)

*discount does NOT apply to these shows

Handling service costs cover: any grooming at the show, handling, any products used as well as working the dog at the show (socializing on site, practicing before ring time etc.). <u>Unless otherwise specified in the description.</u>

Bonuses

BIS Bonus \$300 RBIS Bonus \$200 Group 1 Bonus \$125 Group 2 Bonus \$100 Group 3 Bonus \$75 Group 4 Bonus \$50 Best of Breed \$15 Major Wins \$15

> *Non-Regular Shows such as, AKC Invitational, Westminster, Philadelphia, Morris and Essex, National Specialties and Group Shows - Do NOT have the same Bonus Structure as above. Bonus sheet is available upon request*

Boarding Rates, Grooming, and Training

Boarding Fees: Being Shown (Per day)-Small \$12 Medium \$13 Large \$14 Extra Large \$16

Just Being Boarded (Per day)-Small \$16 Medium \$17 Large \$18 Extra Large \$20

Grooming or maintenance grooming while boarded (I.E any bath, blow out, scissor work, brush out, as well as covers the use of any products) \$30-50/ half hr. Nails \$10 (per session)

Training Sessions: Group Session: \$10 Private Session: \$25

Show Training Per Week: \$130 (boarding dogs only)

✦All prices are at a per dog per day/incident basis ✦

Misc.

Raw Diet must be provided by owner: additional \$20/day

Transportation: Airport trips and meeting clients on the road for pick up and drop off: \$100/hr, plus mileage and expenses. Driving to meet clients for any purpose and vet visits \$50/hr plus \$00.50 a mile, plus expenses (done on request)

Litter Evaluations - \$100 *not including travel expenses

Show Prospect Evaluations - \$50 *not including travel expenses

✦All prices are at a per dog per day/incident basis ✦

Terms

*Expenses: Flat rate split among **all** clients

*Unpaid bills must be received by 14 days. Over 14 days will be subject to a .15% fee every 14 days.

*All cash prizes are property of the handler.

*If you wish to receive your ribbons, please inform me prior so I can do my best to put them aside for you.

*Now as of 12/20/21 REQUIRING 25% of handling fees as deposit upon scheduling (NEW CLIENTS ONLY)

***By request only, Kendra can create an itemized invoice of fees for each dog prior to show.** Otherwise, itemized invoices are sent <u>1-2 days after the cluster</u>.

*Heartworm, Flea and Tick preventative must be provided by the owner as well as proof of vaccines (Boarding Dogs).

CANCELLATION OR WITHDRAWAL SUBJECT TO FULL CHARGE AFTER ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE

REGARDLESS OF SIGNATURE ON CONTRACT OR DEPOSIT BEING MADE - includes handling fee, entry fee if

applies, and transportation

All rates subject to change without notification.